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by Chapter 131, Laws of 1943, pro­
vide for the letting of contracts for 
the care, support and maintenance of 
the poor and for the care, support, 
maintenance, hospitalization and nurs­
ing of the indigent sick and infirm, 
Such contracts may include both or 
may be made separately. The con­
tracts, however, may run for only one 
year. 

Section 4465.29, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, gives the board juris­
diction and power "to lease and demise 
county buildings, equipment, furniture 
and fixtures, for hospital purposes," 
and provides that before entering. into 
such a lease, the board must advertise 
the fact in a newspaper for five weeks 
and that no such lease may be made 
for longer than five years. 

It is clear, therefore, from these 
statutes that the board has authority 
to erect a building, equip and maintain 
the same for the purpose of providing 
medical care and hospitalization for 
the indigent sick and infirm poor of 
the county, the same to be operated by 
the board. Having such a building 
equipped as a hospital, the board, not 
desiring to operate the same itself, 
could lease such building to a private 
person to operate. However, such 
operation and use, whether by a private 
person or by the board, may only be 
for the benefit of the indigent sick and 
infirm of the county. I find no statute 
which either directly or impliedly gives 
the board authority to erect a building 
for hospitalization of those persons not 
coming within the class of indigent sick 
and infirm, nor to lease a county build­
ing to a private individual to use for 
hospitalization of such persons. The 
board may purchase or erect only such 
buildings as are necessary for county 
purposes. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the 
board of county commissioners has 
power and authority to purchase or 
erect a building or buildings for use of 
the county in providing hospitalization 
for the indigent sick and infirm poor 
of the county, and may operate the 
same itself, or lease such building or 
buildings to an individual for such pur­
pose. Such building or buildings, either 
purchased or erected, may not be used 
to provide hospitalization to the public 
generally. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 52. 

Teachers' Retirement System-Retire­
ment of Teachers, when-Compulsory 

Retirement. 

Held: Should a teacher's seventieth 
birthday be on September 1, 
1946, the Teachers Retirement 
Board will retire the teacher in 
the regular way on September I, 
1947. 

July 7, 1945. 

Mr. Robert W. Harper, Secretary 
Teachers' Retirement Board 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harper: 

You have submitted the following 
question for my opinion: 

One of the teaching members of 
the teachers' retirement system 
reaches the age of seventy years on 
the first day of September, 1946. 
Does this teacher retire on the first 
day of September 1946. or on the first 
day of S,eptember. 1947? 

In answering the foregoing question, 
it is to be noted that Section 6 of Chap­
ter 87, Laws of 1937, was amended by 
Section 2 of Chapter 137, Laws of 1945, 
as follows: 

"That from and after the passage 
and approval of this act, any member 
in service who has attained the age 
of seventy years, during any school 
year shall be retired by said retire­
ment board on the first day of Sep­
tember following his or her seventieth 
birthday." 

Before the amendment above quoted, 
the reG,uirement was that any member 
in service shall be retired forthwith or 
on the first day of the calendar month 
next succeeding that month in which 
said member shall have attained the age 
of seventy years. The legislature in 
amending the said section undoubtedly 
had in mind the ·disruption and trouble 
caused in a school under the law before 
the amendment. by the compulsory re­
tirement of the teacher during the 
school year upon his or her attaining 
the age of seventy years, while under 
the amendment it is not mandatory for 
the teacher to be retired by the board 
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until the first day of September follow­
ing his or her seventieth birthday. 

Therefore, under the facts as you 
have given them to me, it is my opinion 
wherein the teacher's seventieth birth­
day is on September 1, 1946, the said 
teacher will be retired by the retire­
ment board in the regular way on Sep­
tember 1, 1947. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 53. 

Livestock Sanitary Board-Indemnity 
what law governs payment-Animals, 

ordered destroved. 

Held: 1. Indemnity payable on ani­
mals ordered condemned, where 
the apparisal has been made 
prior to July 1, 1945, the effec­
tive date of Chapter 164, Laws 
of 1945, is governed by the pro­
visions of Section 3279, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. as 
amended by Section 3, Chapter 
75, Laws of 1943, but no pay­
ment is to be made until the 
animal is actually destroyed. 
2. Indemnity payable on ani­
mals ordered condemned, where 
the appraisal has been made 
after July 1, 1945, is governed by 
the provisions of Chapter 164, 
Laws of 1945, but no payment 
is to be made until the animal 
is actually destroyed. 

Dr. W. J. Butler 
State Veterinary 
Livestock Sanitary Board 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Dr. Butler: 

July 7, 1945. 

You have requested my opinion 
whether. in the payment of indemnity 
for the destruction of livestock ordered 
destroyed by the commission, the pro­
visions of Chapter 164, Laws of 1945, 
become effective: 

1. \Vhen the owner is notified that 
the animal being tested is diseased; 
or 

2. When the animal is actually de­
stroyed. 

Chapter 164, Laws of 1945, is an 
amendment of Section 3279, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by 
Section 3, Chapter 75, Laws of 1943, 
and deals with the manner in which 
deductions from indemnity payable by 
the state ·and county are made in those 
cases where the federal government 
makes payment of indemnity on the 
same animal. This later amendment 
changes somewhat the procedure out­
lined in the amended statute. It be­
comes effective July 1, 1945. 

Sections 3271 to 3279, inclusive, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides 
for the testing, classification, condem­
nation, and indemnity payable for ani­
mals found to have certain diseases. 
These statutes provide that when an 
animal is ordered destroyed, the owner 
and the state inspector may agree upon 
the value of such animal, or upon fail­
ing to do so, appraisers are appointed 
to make such appraisal. I t is then pro­
vided that the animal must be destroyed 
within sixty days from the time the 
owner is notified. The owner may 
then present his claim for indemnity. 
No time for presentation of such claim 
is provided, but no claim may be paid 
unless it is accompanied with an affi­
davit that the animal has actually been 
destroyed, as well as a certificate as 
to the appraisal. 
. It is clear from a reading of the 
above statutes that although the state 
may order these animals destroyed, it 
recognizes a certain property right in 
the owner. The value of such property 
right is determined by an appraisal. 
It must, therefore, follow that at the 
time of such appraisal, this property 
right in the owner and the r~st1ltant 
obligation to pay indemnity by the 
state and county. is fixed and deter­
mined, payable, however, only when 
the animal is actually destroyed. 

Therefore. in the payment of in­
demnity, the procedure outlined in the 
statutes in force at the time the right 
to indemnity accrues would govern. 
Hence. for all animals condemned and 
ordered destroyed, and appraisals of 
which have been made prior to July 
I, 1945. the effective date of Chapter 
164, Laws of 1945. the procedure out­
lined in Section 3279. Revisf'd Codes of 
Montana, 1935. as amended by Chapter 
75. Laws of 1943, would apply. For 
all animals condemned, ordered de­
stroyed and appraised after July 1, 
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